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DISCLAIMER & SAFE HARBOR STATEMENT

Statements in this presentation, particularly those which relate to management’s views and analysis, describing the Company’s objectives, projections,

estimates and expectations may constitute “forward looking statements” within the meaning of applicable laws and regulations. Actual results might

differ materially from those either expressed or implied. Actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in the forward-looking statements.

The company assumes no obligation to update forward looking statements to reflect actual results, changed assumptions or other factors.

The presentation has been prepared by the Company based on the information and data which the Company considers reliable, but the Company

makes no representation or warranty, expressed or implied, whatsoever, and no reliance shall be placed on the truth, accuracy, completeness, fairness,

and reasonableness of the contents of this presentation. This presentation may not be all inclusive and may not contain all the information that you

may consider material. Any liability in respect of the contents of, or any omission from, this presentation is expressly excluded.

This presentation has been prepared solely for information purposes and do not constitute any offer, recommendation, or invitation to purchase or

subscribe for any securities, and shall not form the basis or be relied on in connection with any contract binding commitment whatsoever. No offering

of the securities of the Company will be made except by means of a statutory offering document containing detailed information about the Company.
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KOEL GROUP
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1 76% with effect from 1st August 2017 and  100% with effect from 26th September 2022
2 with effect from 1st July 2015, formerly known as KOEL Americas Corp
3 with effect from 20th April 2018, formerly known as Kirloskar Capital Ltd
4 with effect from 19th February 2021
5 with effect from 13th July 2021
6 with effect from 4th October 2021 (Optiqua has entered JV agreement with ESVA pumps) 
7 with effect from 30th March 2022

La-Gajjar Machineries 

(P) Ltd1

(100%)

Optiqua Pipes & 
Electricals (P) Ltd4

(100%)

ESVA Pumps India (P) 
Ltd (49% JV)6

Kirloskar Americas 
Corporation2 (100%)

Arka Financial 
Holdings (P) Ltd5

(100%)

Arka Fincap Ltd3 

(99.998%)

Arka Investment 
Advisory Services (P) 

Ltd7 (100%)
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Our 2X-3Y Strategy: Looking to drive exponential growth over the next 3 years
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Actions driven 
by strategy

Where are  we now? 
3250 Cr @ 8.4% EBITDA

2X-3Y Strategy: Grow 2 times in 3 years

6.5K Cr @ double 
digit EBITDA 

2X-3Y Strategy Pillars

Growth 

Strategy

Technology 

Roadmap

Channel
& Path to 

Market

People &
Talent 

Development

Operations 

Excellence
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Deploying the 2X-3Y strategy to deliver value to all stakeholders
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6.5K @ 
double-

digit
EBITDA

Customer 
Delight

Employer
of Choice
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27.8 
67.7

23.7 

47.3 

9.5 

11.9 

14.3

14.6

Q2 FY22 Q2 FY23

Agriculture

Customer Support

Industrial

Power Generation
742.5 856.9

75.3 

141.5

Q2 FY22 Q2 FY23

Domestic Exports

26.5

40.9

Q2 FY22 Q2 FY23

IPS (Large Engines)

367.2

455.9

Q2 FY22 Q2 FY23

Power Generation

STANDALONE SALES HIGHLIGHTS – Q2 FY23 YoY

8
*Agriculture includes KOEL Water Management Solutions  (Diesel and Electric Pumps), Farm Mechanization and ‘Tractor Spares and Oil’ Business divisions
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141.5

75.3817.8

998.4

817
.8

998
.4

Q2 FY22 Q2 FY23

Sales Performance

22%

91% 86%

9%

14%

All numbers in “₹ Crore”

122.3

134.6

Q2 FY22 Q2 FY23

Customer Support

10%

161.4

225.2

Q2 FY22 Q2 FY23

Industrial

40%
54%140.4

141.8

Q2 FY22 Q2 FY23

Agriculture*

1%



48.4 
108.0

41.2 

78.6 

14.3 

19.1 

29.4

31.3 

H1 FY22 H1 FY23

Agriculture

Customer Support

Industrial

Power Generation

1323.7 1705.2

133.3 

237.0

H1 FY22 H1 FY23

Domestic Exports

53.8

76.0

H1 FY22 H1 FY23

IPS (Large Engines)

630.6

888.2

H1 FY22 H1 FY23

Power Generation

STANDALONE SALES HIGHLIGHTS – H1 FY23 YoY
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*Agriculture includes KOEL Water Management Solutions  (Diesel and Electric Pumps), Farm Mechanization and ‘Tractor Spares and Oil’ Business divisions
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237.0

133.31457.0

1942.2

145
7.0

194
2.2

H1 FY22 H1 FY23

Sales Performance

33%

91% 88%

9%

12%

All numbers in “₹ Crore”

212.5

262.9

H1 FY22 H1 FY23

Customer Support

24%

287.7

407.9

H1 FY22 H1 FY23

Industrial

42% 41%
272.3

307.2

H1 FY22 H1 FY23

Agriculture*

13%



A recap of our segments…

Engines

Engines and Gensets (Power Generation) 

Industrial Engines (Industrial)

Customer Support

Power Solutions for Large / Institutional Project
Clients (Marine, Defence etc)

Engine based Pump Sets (Agriculture)

Electric Pumps
Electric Pumps (KOEL Agriculture)

Electric Pumps (LGM)

Financial Services
Arka Financial Holdings Pvt Ltd, Arka Fincap Ltd, 
and Arka Investment Advisory Services Pvt Ltd 

Farm Equipment 

Tractor Spares and Oil (TPO)

Others Electric Motors 

Organic Waste Composter (OWC)

Prime Power 
Solutions

Water 
Management 

Solutions

Farm 
Mechanization 

Solutions

Institutional 
Projects 

Solutions(IPS)

Arka Group

International 
Business

Reportable Segments Internal Customer Focused Teams
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New 
Businesses 



SEGMENT PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW – ENGINES 
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Performance Updates

Segment Revenue Composition For Current Quarter

Segment Revenue Trend
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738.3 745.5 

892.7 848.6 
920.9 

Q2 FY22 Q3 FY22 Q4 FY 22 Q1 FY 23 Q2 FY 23

Power Generation Business -
 Business has registered sales growth of 24% YoY and 5% QoQ

 Exports sales have registered growth of 143% YoY and 68% QoQ

 New compact genset launched; good momentum gained

 Gas based genset launched Q2 of FY23

 Strengthened presence in mobility segment with adding up installations in metros (Pune, Mumbai
and Ahmedabad) and major airports

 i-Green continues to be the market leader with significant improvements in IoT activations and is
getting encouraging response from customers

Industrial Business -
 Business has registered sales growth of 40% YoY and 23% QoQ

Customer Support Business -
 Business has registered sales growth of 10% YoY and 5% QoQ

 Continues to maintain a healthy Customer Delight Index (CDI) score of more than 90

 Online AMC ‘KOEL Bandhan’ continued to gain momentum, sales grew at 14% YoY and 8% QoQ

Large Engines Business (IPS) -

 Business has registered sales growth of 54% YoY and 17% QoQ

 Healthy order board in excess of 180 Cr

Water Management Solutions (KOEL) Diesel Pumps -

 Business has registered sales growth of 12% YoY and at pat with QoQ

Kirloskar Americas Corporation (KAC) -

 Business is almost at par YoY and grew 18% QoQ

 Bulk shipment of long blocks for gas engine marks entry into gas engines segment in US

Power 
Generation, 

455.9

Industrial, 
225.2

Customer 
Support, 

134.6

IPS / Large 
Engines, 

40.9

Exports & Others, 64.3

All amounts are in “₹ Crore”



SEGMENT PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW – ELECTRIC PUMPS
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Performance Updates

Segment Revenue Composition For Current Quarter

Segment Revenue Trend
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* Consolidated 

166.2 173.3 176.9 

211.6 

174.3 

Q2 FY22 Q3 FY22 Q4 FY 22 Q1 FY 23 Q2 FY 23

Water Management Solutions (KOEL) - Electric Pumps

 Business has registered sales growth of 22% YoY and decline of 20% QoQ

La-Gajjar Machineries (P) Ltd (“LGM”)*

 Completed acquisition of balance 24% stake in Sep 22

 Business transition completed smoothly

 Deepening and widening activity started; 30+ new channel appointed

 Business has registered sales growth of 2% YoY and a decline of 17% QoQ

 Domestic market had challenges due to unpredictable & extended rains

 Increase of GST from 12% to 18% for pumps impacted demand

 Focus on exports; new orders received

 LGM has formed a wholly owned subsidiary i.e. Optiqua Pipes and Electricals
(P) Ltd in February 2021 to tap the market opportunities in the “allied
segment” and adjacencies in the Water Management Solution vertical

 Optiqua entered into a joint venture (JV) with ESVA Pumps India (P) Ltd by
obtaining 49% equity stake on 4th Oct 2021.

All amounts are in “₹ Crore”

LGM, 
132.5

KOEL, 
41.8



SEGMENT PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW – FINANCIAL SERVICES
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Performance Updates

AUM** Trend

Segment Revenue Trend
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45.4 
54.2 

64.3 

77.7 
83.2 

Q2 FY22 Q3 FY 22 Q4 FY 22 Q1 FY 23 Q2 FY 23

Arka Financial Holdings (P) Ltd (“AFHPL”)*

 KOEL’s total investment in AFHPL as on 30th Sep 22 stood at 986.6 Cr#

 AFHPL formed a new subsidiary company Arka Investment Advisory Services (P) Ltd
on 30th Mar 22 to act as investment manager for Arka Credit Fund, it is category II
debt AIF; SEBI approval received in Oct 22

 AFHPL revenue from operations stood at 83.2 Cr in Q2 FY23; growth of 83% YoY

 AFHPL PAT stood at 15.1 Cr in Q2 FY23; growth of 69% YoY

 Total Debt as on 30th Sep 22 stood at 2,251 Cr vs 1,815 as on 30th Jun 22

 Debt to Equity Ratio:

• 30th Sep 22 2.2

• 30th Jun 22 1.9

• 31st Mar 22 2.1

 Total AUM* as on 30th Sep 22 includes:

 Loan book - 2,741 Cr

 NCD/PTC - 88 Cr

 No asset liability mismatch

*Consolidated
** Excludes treasury assets
# Includes profit on structure change 

1579

1904

2380
2515

2829

Sep 21 Dec 21 Mar 22 Jun 22 Sep 22

All amounts are in “₹ Crore”



SEGMENT PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW – OTHERS
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Performance UpdatesSegment Revenue Trend
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51.7 

44.6 

48.1 

53.5 

49.4 

Q2 FY22 Q3 FY 22 Q4 FY 22 Q1 FY 23 Q2 FY 23

 Electric motors have seen traction in the market

 OWC is a concept selling; will take time to gain meaningful traction

All amounts are in “₹ Crore”

Farm 
Machaniza
tion, 24.1

TPO , 22.2

New Business, 3.1

Segment Revenue Composition For Current Quarter

Farm Mechanization Business  -

 Business has registered sales decline of 13% YoY and 5% QoQ

 Power Tiller segment registered sales of 817 units in Q2 FY23;
decline of 39% YoY and 10% QoQ

 Power Weeder segment registered sales of 1179 units in Q2 FY23;
growth of 78% YoY and 16% QoQ

 Focus on exports; new orders received

 Power Tiller domestic market had challenges due to unpredictable
and extended rains

 Business has registered sales decline of 6% YoY and 17% QoQ

New Businesses (Electric Motors & OWC) -

Tractor Spares and Oil (TPO) -
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38.7 

64.6 
72.6 

4.7%

6.8%
7.2%

Q2 FY 22 Q1 FY 22 Q2 FY23

817.8 
943.8 

998.4 

Q2 FY 22 Q1 FY 23 Q2 FY23
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All amounts are in “₹ Crore”

Sales

22%

63.2 

137.2 

4.3%

7.0%

H1 FY22 H1 FY23

116.1 

218.8 

7.9%

11.1%

H1 FY22 H1 FY23

EBITDA & Margin PAT & Margin

1457.0

1942.4

H1 FY22 H1 FY23
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Sales

33%

66.6 

103.5 
115.3

8.1%
10.9%

11.4%

Q2 FY 22 Q1 FY 23 Q2 FY23

12%

88% 117%

Sales

Sales



STANDALONE - PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT

17K
O

EL
-E

ar
n

in
gs

 C
al

l –
Q

2
 F

Y2
3 

–
St

an
d

al
o

n
e 

 F
in

an
ci

al
 O

ve
rv

ie
w

All amounts are in “₹ Crore”

Particulars Q2 FY23 Q1 FY23 QoQ Q2 FY22 YoY H1 FY23 H1 FY22 YoY

Net Sales 998.4 943.8 6% 817.8 22% 1,942.2 1,457.0 33%

Other Operating Income 12.0 9.2 30% 7.7 56% 21.2 15.7 35%

Revenue from operation 1,010.4 953.0 6% 825.5 22% 1,963.4 1,472.7 33%

Raw Material 674.0 661.1 2% 571.7 18% 1,335.2 1,017.5 31%

Employee Costs 56.7 55.5 2% 54.3 4% 112.2 103.2 9%

Other Expenses 164.4 132.9 24% 132.9 24% 297.3 236.0 26%

EBITDA 115.3 103.5 12% 66.6 73% 218.8 116.1 88%

EBITDA Margin % 11.4% 10.9% 0.5% 8.1% 3.3% 11.1% 7.9% 3.2%

Other Income 4.8 5.3 -9% 6.6 -29% 10.0 11.8 -15%

Depreciation 21.3 20.5 4% 19.6 9% 41.9 39.1 7%

Interest 1.0 1.1 -6% 0.9 12% 2.1 2.5 -15%

PBT 97.8 87.1 12% 52.7 85% 184.9 86.2 114%

Tax 25.2 22.5 12% 14.0 79% 47.7 23.0 107%

PAT 72.6 64.6 12% 38.7 87% 137.2 63.2 117%

PAT Margin % 7.2% 6.8% 0.4% 4.7% 2.5% 7.0% 4.3% 2.7%



WORKING CAPITAL AND NET CASH POSITION
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Notes :
1) No. of days has been calculated using average value and  TTM (Trailing Twelve Months method) 
2) *Above Cash position excludes unclaimed dividend and is net of debt; includes Company’s treasury investments (liquid & money market funds)K
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35 Days 36 Days 41 Days 36 Days

66 Days 73 Days 80 Days 65 Days

46 Days 45 Days 45 Days 48 Days 47 Days 37 Days

64 Days

301.7 310.0 303.1

376.3 385.1

Q2 FY22 Q3 FY 22 Q4 FY 22 Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23

Inventories

317.9 342.2 
394.5 

424.2 
460.9 

Q2 FY22 Q3 FY 22 Q4 FY 22 Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23

Receivables

420.0 
454.7 

509.8 
558.4 

505.7 

Q2 FY22 Q3 FY 22 Q4 FY 22 Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23

Payables

354.2 
420.7 

490.7 

405.6 

193.0 

Q2 FY22 Q3 FY 22 Q4 FY 22 Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23

Net Cash and Cash Equivalents*

All amounts are in “₹ Crore”



41.7 

82.1 82.5 

4.2%

6.9%

6.7%

Q2 FY 22 Q1 FY 22 Q2 FY23

990.2 
1,179.2 1,213.5 

Q2 FY22 Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23

CONSOLIDATED – PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS
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All amounts are in “₹ Crore”

23%

74.0 

164.6 

4.1%

6.8%

H1 FY22 H1 FY23

PAT & Margin

122%

1801.0

2392.6

H1 FY22 H1 FY23
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CONSOLIDATED - PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT
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All amounts are in “₹ Crore”

*Net Sales includes revenue from financial service business

Particulars Q2 FY23 Q1 FY23 QoQ Q2 FY22 YoY H1 FY23 H1 FY22 YoY

Net Sales* 1,213.5 1,179.2 3% 990.2 23% 2,392.6 1,801.0 33%

Other Operating Income 14.6 12.3 19% 11.3 30% 26.9 21.3 26%

Revenue from operation 1,228.1 1,191.4 3% 1,001.4 23% 2,419.5 1,822.3 33%

Other Income 5.4 5.5 -3% 7.4 -27% 10.9 13.7 -20%

Total Income 1,233.5 1197.0 3% 1,008.8 22% 2430.5 1835.9 32%

Raw Material 761.9 764.3 -0% 656.3 16% 1,526.2 1,188.7 28%

Employee Costs 78.7 77.8 1% 71.9 9% 156.4 136.8 14%

Other Expenses 206.8 176.4 17% 175.9 18% 383.1 315.9 21%

Depreciation 26.3 26.6 -1% 25.5 3% 52.9 51.0 4%

Interest 46.8 41.9 12% 22.0 113% 88.7 42.4 109%

Share of net profit/(loss) of joint 
venture accounted for using the 
equity method (net of tax)

0.1 0.4 0% - NA 0.5 - NA

PBT 113.1 110.4 2% 57.3 97% 223.6 101.2 121%

Tax 30.6 28.4 8% 15.6 96% 59.0 27.3 116%

PAT 82.5 82.1 1% 41.7 98% 164.6 74.0 122%

PAT Margin % 6.7% 6.9% -0.2% 4.2% 2.5% 6.8% 4.1% 2.7%



SEGMENT RESULTS - CONSOLIDATED 

Notes:
1) Electric Pumps segment includes entire LGM (Consolidated) and  Electric pumps segment of Water Management Solutions division of KOEL 
2) Financial Services division represents  Arka Group   
3) Others includes Farm Mechanization, Tractor Spares & Oil, Electric Motors and  OWC 
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All amounts are in “₹ Crore”

Q1 FY23 Particulars Q2 FY22 Q2 FY23 H1 FY22   H1 FY23

SEGMENT REVENUE 

848.6 Engines 738.3 920.9 1,306.0 1,769.6 

211.6 Electric Pumps 166.2 174.3 340.9 385.9 

77.7 Financial Services 45.4 83.2 83.1 161.0 
53.5 Others 51.7 49.4 92.2 103.0 
0.0 Unallocated - 0.2 0.1 0.2 

1,191.4 REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS 1,001.4 1,228.1 1,822.3 2,419.5 

SEGMENT RESULTS 
78.9 Engines 53.7 96.2 87.3 175.1 
10.5 Electric Pumps -3.2 -2.9 1.4 7.6 
58.9 Financial Services 28.9 65.5 53.5 124.4 
1.6 Others -2.0 -1.7 -2.5 -0.1
2.4 Unallocated 1.9 2.8 3.9 5.3 

152.3 Total 79.3 160.0 143.6 312.3 
Less: 

41.9 Finance Cost 22.0 46.8 42.4 88.7 
110.4 Profit Before Tax 57.3 113.1 101.2 223.6 
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KOEL Company Secretary Group Investor Relations

Ms Smita Raichurkar

Tel:  (020) 25810341(Extn- 4461) 

Email: smita.raichurkar@kirloskar.com

Ms. Mayura Bhusari

Tel: (020) 67060374

Email: mayura.bhusari@kirloskar.com

For Further Information Please Contact:


